Damage to its equipment incurred during the period April 2016 to March 

2018; 

ii. Loss of products and sales in the sum of One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) incurred during the period April 2016 to March 2018; 

iii. Damages in the sum of approximately Two Million Eight Hundred and Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($2,880,000.00) as a result of an inefficient dryer; 

iv. Loss of raw material in the sum of approximately One Million Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) as a result of the ineffective dryer; 

v. Damages in the sum of One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,400,000.00) incurred around April 2016 to March 2018 in drying raw 

material at a third party; 

vi. Costs and interest incurred on or about December 7, 2015 to December 6, 

2017 for repaying the loan for the dryer to EXIM Bank; 

vii. Expenses in the sum of approximately Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($700,000.00) to complete the electric gate; 

viii. Losses in the sum of approximately Fifteen Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($15,200,000.00) expended for the conversion of the school to a 

factory; 

ix. Loss of business opportunity from January 2019 to January 30, 2021 in the 

sum of Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00) as a result of breach of 

Expansion Agreement; and 

x. Loss in the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) which

[...]

insistent that fees are to be paid for the occupation of the premises as well as for 

the business in accordance with invoices that were supplied to Shavuot. 

[15] Mr. Barnett asserted that on or about July 12, 2014, there were discussions 

regarding the build-out of an industrial dryer for a projected cost of Three Million 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,100,000.00), however, Shavuot did not have 

the full funds and obtained a loan in the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,200,000.00) to offset the cost.  This initial payment was insufficient, 

therefore NHCOM funded critical aspects of the build-out on the understanding of 

being reimbursed, however Shavuot failed to provide the additional funding.  

During cross-examination Mr. Barnett accepted Counsel’s suggestion that the 

invoice which forms part of the exhibits, makes no reference to the costs of the 

dryer being Three Million, One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,100,000.00) and 

there is no indication that the One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,200,000.00) stated on the invoice is a part payment. He however, denied the 

assertion that the dryer was defective or that Shavuot made extensive losses and 

incurred expenses to engage a third party to assist in drying raw material. 

[16] He asserted that the parties had a discussion in April 2019 where it was agreed

[...]

much and that he was unable to pay.  During cross-examination, she accepted 

Counsel’s suggestion that no fixed sums were set out for payment of administrative 

services but asserted that there was an understanding that NHCOM would be paid 

Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) as a flat fee and Two Hundred Dollars 

($200.00) per person for each employee who carried out duties. Mrs. Barnett 

asserted that the fees were to be recovered from payroll, which was prepared by 

her on Shavuot’s behalf however, she became unwell during the period January

[...]

asking for a lease agreement for at least three (3) years and pointed out the reason 

why a lease agreement had not been provided. Mrs. Barnett also accepted 

Counsel’s suggestion that the invoice for the dryer does not reflect that the sum of 

One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) is a down payment.  

She however pointed out that the invoice says that that sum is valid only for 

fourteen (14) days.  

EVIDENCE ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT 

Evidence of Richard Harris 

[23] Mr. Richard Harris asserted that in or about 2013, Mr.

[...]

continued to determine what the final amount would be.  

[25] He asserted that Shavuot’s business continued to grow and between 2018 and 

2019, an Expansion Agreement was entered into with NHCOM which was to be 

done in phases.  Drawings were provided and Shavuot invested approximately 

Fifteen Million, Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($15,200,000.00) in material, 

equipment and labour to renovate and complete phase 1 of the building on the 

premises.  He denied Counsel’s suggestion that there was no agreement for 

Shavuot to do such improvements and averred that Shavuot was unable to 

complete phase 2 of the expansion project contrary to the expansion agreement

[...]

indicating that for the first few months she generated bills for Shavuot which 

included the amount for employment of the staff, utilities, use of equipment and a 

surcharge for the services NHCOM provided through her. She said she performed 

administrative services for Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) per month but 

there was no remuneration to NHCOM from January 2015 to December 2018. 

Despite these allegations of services being provided, there is no firm evidence as 

to the Mrs Barnett could not point to when or where there was this agreement for